
City and County of Swansea

Notice of Meeting

You are invited to attend a Meeting of the

Standards Committee
At: Committee Room 5 - Guildhall, Swansea

On: Friday, 20 July 2018

Time: 10.00 am

Membership:
Councillors: J A Hale, M B Lewis and L G Thomas
Co-opted Members: J Burgess, Gareth Evans, Michaela Jones, Mike Lewis and 
Margaret Williams
Community / Town Council Representative: Philip Crayford

Agenda
Page No.

1  Election of Chair for the Municipal Year 2018-2019.

2  Election of Vice Chair for the Municipal Year 2018-2019.

3  Apologies for Absence.

4  Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.
www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests

5  Minutes. 1 - 5
To approve & sign the Minutes of the previous meeting(s) as a correct 
record.

6  Annual Meeting with Political Group Leaders, Chairs of 
Committees and Chief Executive.
10.15 am - Councillors Peter Black & Paul Lloyd

7  Standards Committee Annual Report 2017-2018. 6 - 11

8  Report on R (Harvey) v Ledbury Town Council. 12 - 52

9  Code of Conduct Casebook. 53 - 62

10  Breach of Code of Conduct - Complaints made to the Public 
Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW).

63

www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests


11  Standards Conference Wales 2018. (Verbal)

12  Workplan 2018-2019. (Verbal)

Next Meeting: Friday, 16 November 2018 at 10.00 am

Huw Evans
Head of Democratic Services 
Thursday, 12 July 2018
Contact: Democratic Services - (01792) 636923

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Councillors

Councillors Labour: 2
Joe A Hale Mike B Lewis

Councillors Liberal Democrat & Independent Group 1
L Graham Thomas

Name Term of Office Name Term of Office 

Jill Burgess 19.10.2012 to 
18.10.2018

Michaela Jones 01.10.2017 to
30.09.2023

Philip Crayford 05.10.2012 to 
04.05.2017
Reappointed until 
next  Local 
Government 
Elections

Mike Lewis 01.10.2017 to
30.09.2023

Gareth Evans 01.04.2015 to 
31.03.2021

Margaret 
Williams

01.04.2015 to 
31.03.2021

NOTE:
1. * Denotes that the period of office cannot be extended further.
2. The term of office for Independent Members can be for not less than 4 nor 

more than 6 years.  They can be reappointed for one further consecutive term 
but that term cannot be for more than 4 years.

3. Members of the Local Authority/Community Town Councillors who are 
members of the Standards Committee will have a term of office of no more 
than 4 years or ending at the next ordinary local government election following 
their election, whichever is the shorter.

4. The Standards Committee shall not sit if the Independent Members are 
outnumbered by Councillors.  A Councillor shall remove him/herself from 
the meeting in order for the business to be transacted.

5. Only one Executive Member (except Leader) can sit on Standards Committee.



City and County of Swansea

Minutes of the Standards Committee

Committee Room 5 - Guildhall, Swansea 

Friday, 20 April 2018 at 9.35 am

Present: Jill Burgess (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
M B Lewis L G Thomas

Co-opted Member(s) Co-opted Member(s) Co-opted Member(s)
Gareth Evans Mike Lewis Margaret Williams

Community / Town Council Rep:
Philip Crayford

Officer(s)
Huw Evans Head of Democratic Services
Allison Lowe Democratic Services Officer
Tracey Meredith Head of Legal, Democratic Services and Business 

Intelligence and Monitoring Officer

Apologies for Absence
Councillor(s): J A Hale
Independent Member(s): Michaela Jones

28 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.

In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City & County of Swansea 
no interests were declared.

29 Minutes.

Resolved that the Minutes of the Standards Committee held on 12 January 2018 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.

Matters Arising:

Item 27 – Workplan 2017-2018

The Monitoring Officer advised the Committee that she had formally written to the 
Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW) inviting him to attend a future 
meeting of the Standards Committee.  She would update the Committee in due 
course in relation to his response.  She also confirmed that the PSOW would be 
attending the Standards Conference in September.

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Minutes of the Standards Committee (20.04.2018)
Cont’d

30 Annual Meeting with Political Group Leaders, Chairs of Committees and Chief 
Executive.

The Chair reported that each year the Standards Committee invited each Political 
Group Leader, the Chief Executive and a selection of Chairs to attend the Committee 
to seek their understanding and opinions on the work of the Committee.

Due to the Local Government Elections 2017 and there being a new influx of 
Councillors, the invitations were delayed to allow Councillors to settle into their new 
role.

The themes for discussion, which had been circulated in advance were as follows:

1) Do you consider that it is still appropriate to have a Code of Conduct in Wales, 
which applies to all councillors and co-opted members?

2) What do you understand the role of the Standards Committee to be?

3) Is there any work you feel the Standards Committee should be undertaking 
over the next year?

4) How can Political Group Leaders / Committee Chairs promote standards and 
good governance through Leadership?

5) How can the Standards Committee become more active in promoting ethical 
conduct among Councillors / Co-opted Members?

6) The Ombudsman, Adjudication Panel for Wales and the High Court has taken 
a view on politicians (and in some cases senior officers) having a “thick skin” 
and on political banter being part of the political landscape. What are your 
own views and how would you as a Political Group Leader ensure that the line 
is not crossed?

7) What are your views on the Authority’s Code of Conduct training?  How could 
it be improved so as to raise the ethical standards of Councillors / Co-opted 
Members?

8) Training for Councillors / Co-opted Members is vitally important.  How can the 
Standards Committee tackle those that do not see training as important?

9) The Authority’s Internal Dispute Resolution Process (IDRP)(Cllr v Cllr) has not 
yet been utilised. In the event of a dispute will you be encouraging your party 
to use the process? Do you consider the lack of referrals to the IDRP 
demonstrates that councillors are behaving within the Code?

10) What is the future role of the Standards Committee?

The Chair welcomed Councillor Lyndon Jones, Conservative Political Group Leader 
to the meeting.  Councillor Jones outlined the following:

Page 2



Minutes of the Standards Committee (20.04.2018)
Cont’d

- He agreed that it was still appropriate to have a Code of Conduct in Wales. In 
order to support the Code, the Conservative Group had also signed up to the 
“Swansea Pledge” on Standards.  They felt this sent out a positive message 
of their commitment to maintaining high standards.

- His understanding of the role of the Standards Committee was to ensure that 
standards of Councillors were maintained and the Committee would 
investigate any breaches referred to them.  

- It was the responsibility of both individual Councillors and Group Leaders’ to 
ensure that standards were maintained.

- The Conservative Group had not encountered any standards / code of 
conduct / bad governance issues.  In his experience, all Councillors and staff 
were very approachable and helpful.

- He suggested that due to recent social media cases in the press, that Social 
Media training should be provided.

- Group Leaders and Committee Chairs should promote standards and good 
governance via firm leadership.  

- Induction training was key and all training, including refresher training should 
be actively encouraged.  Councillors should be seen to be maintaining good 
standards.  In addition, regular updates to legislative changes were required.

- Group Leaders (including himself) were responsible for encouraging members 
of their group to attend relevant training sessions.  

- The Standards Committee should continue circulating updates to Councillors 
on the PSOW Code of Conduct Casebook and other relevant documentation 
to ensure the minimum standards required of Councillors.

- He confirmed that even though a “thick skin” was required in politics, most 
Councillors tried to do their best for their constituents.  

- Political debate was healthy in Swansea but needs to stay in the Council 
Chamber - respect is key.  

- The Conservative Group Members have worked very hard in their respective 
Committees and have met with the Cabinet Members on a range of issues.  
The system was working well.

- It was a credit to the current Councillors that the Internal Dispute Resolution 
Protocol had not yet been utilised.  

The Chair thanked Councillor Jones for his attendance.

The Chair then welcomed Councillor Chris Holley, Political Group Leader – Liberal 
Democrat and Independent Opposition Group to the meeting.  Councillor Holley 
outlined the following:

- It was more essential now than it had been for a number of years to have a 
Code of Conduct in Wales.  Local Government is changing rapidly, with 
austerity becoming more and more of an issue.  Budgets were being reduced, 
experienced staff have left and services were being reduced.  As a result, the 
Authority needed to be open, honest and transparent to the public so the code 
of conduct would be far more important in the future.

- He felt that the role of the Standards Committee had changed dramatically 
over the years, with it now having more of a scrutiny type of function.

- Suggested that the Standards Committee look at:

Page 3



Minutes of the Standards Committee (20.04.2018)
Cont’d

o The membership of Swansea’s representation on the Welsh Local 
Government Association;

o Compliance and consistency of the reporting of information across the 
Council.

- He felt that the behaviour of Councillors had improved over the last few years, 
with fewer complaints being made to the PSOW.  However it was the 
perception of many Councillors that there was no point in reporting cases as 
the PSOW had stated that Councillors needed to have a “thick skin” and 
political banter was part of the political landscape.

- He agreed that Councillors did need to have a “thick skin” however comments 
should not be personal and he would happily advise his colleagues if he felt 
the line had been crossed.  He agreed that good leadership and training had 
helped to improve the situation.  

- He suggested that the Standards Committee should attend meetings such as 
Council, Planning and Scrutiny in order to view the current work being 
undertaken and the decisions being made.

- He explained that his group also had a “buddying” system rather than an 
official mentoring programme in place.

- Agreed that the Code of Conduct training was comprehensive.  He suggested 
that the following could be improved on:
o The on-line Gifts and Hospitality form;  
o Guidance on what should be declared on the Gifts & Hospitality form;
o Further clarification on declarations of interests at meetings as 

Councillors were frequently declaring interests unnecessarily.
- He stated that the role of Councillors had changed dramatically over the 

years, with Councillors being more and more individually responsible for their 
ward.  They were now responsible for their own Councillor Community 
Improvement Budget, which they could utilise for various improvements in 
their wards.  

- Although he agreed that training was a necessity for any Councillor, he had 
experienced reluctance from certain members in the past in relation to 
undertaking training that they felt they did not require or had already received.  
This had been difficult to manage.

- He felt the Standards Committee should continue to monitor the standards of 
Councillors but also to attend meetings in order to understand how the 
Council works and what the tensions were within it.

The Chair thanked Councillor Holley for his attendance.

31 Code of Conduct Casebook.

The Monitoring Officer provided a ‘for information’ report to update the Standards 
Committee on the Ombudsman’s Code of Conduct Casebook.

The Casebook covered the period October to December 2017 – Issue 15 January 
2018.

One of the cases involved an alleged breach of the code of conduct using a 
Facebook messenger group chat.  The Monitoring Officer stated that there was likely 
to be a workshop at the Standards Conference in relation to Social Media, details of 

Page 4



Minutes of the Standards Committee (20.04.2018)
Cont’d

which would be fed back to all Councillors and Co-Opted Members after the event.  
Training on Social Media had previously been provided for Councillors & Co-Opted 
Members, however consideration would be given to holding further sessions.

Resolved that:

1) The report be noted;
2) The Code of Conduct Casebook be circulated to all Councillors for 

information.

The meeting ended at 11.33 am

Chair

Page 5



Report of the Head of Democratic Services

Standards Committee – 20 July 2018

Standards Committee Annual Report 2017-2018

Purpose: This report sets out the work of the Standards 
Committee from 2017-2018.

Policy Framework: None.

Consultation: Access to Services, Finance, Legal.

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that:
1) The Standards Committee Annual Report 2017-2018 be approved and 

forwarded to Council for information.
Report Author: Huw Evans
Finance Officer: Ben Smith
Legal Officer: Tracey Meredith
Access to Services Officer: Rhian Millar

1. Introduction

1.1 Attached as Appendix A is the Draft Standards Committee Annual Report 
2017-2018.  If the Standards Committee agrees the Annual Report it will be 
submitted to Council on 20 September 2018.

2. Equality and Engagement Implications

2.1 Any equality and engagement implications are set out in the report below. 

3. Financial Implications

3.1 Any financial implications are set out in the report below.

4. Legal Implications

4.1 Any legal implications are set out in the report below.

Background Papers: None.

Appendices:
Appendix A Standards Committee Annual Report 2017-2018.

Page 6

Agenda Item 7



Report of the Chair of the Standards Committee

Council – 20 September 2018

Standards Committee Annual Report 2017-2018

Purpose: This report sets out the work of the Standards Committee 2017-
2018.

Report Author: Huw Evans

Finance Officer: Ben Smith

Legal Officer: Tracey Meredith

Access to Services Officer: Rhian Millar

For Information

1. Introduction

1.1 The Local Government Act 2000 requires the Council to establish a 
Standards Committee to promote and maintain high standards of conduct 
and probity in the conduct of Councillors of the City and County of Swansea.  
The Standards Committee has been in operation since October 2000.

1.2 This Standards Committee Annual Report covers the period from 25 May 
2017 to 23 May 2018.

2. Membership of Standards Committee

2.1 The Standards Committee consists of 9 members:

 5 x Independent (Co-opted) Members;
 3 x Councillors of the City and County of Swansea;
 1 x Community / Town Councillor.

2.2 Membership of the Standards Committee during the period:

Independent Members
Jill Burgess
Gareth Evans
Michaela Jones

Appendix A

Page 7



Mike Lewis
Margaret Williams

Community / Town Councillor
Philip Crayford 

Councillors
Joe A Hale 
Mike B Lewis
L Graham Thomas

3. Terms of Office - Independent Members of the Standards Committee

3.1 The term of office for Independent Members can be for not less than 4 years 
and for no more than 6 years.  They can be reappointed for one further 
consecutive term but that term cannot be for more than an additional four 
years.

3.2 The table below shows the dates of commencement and subsequent expiry 
dates of membership for all Independent (Co-opted) Members of the 
Standards Committee.  Note:  Independent Members marked in italics and 
with “*” denotes that they are in their second term and cannot have their 
term extended further.

Appointment TermsIndependent 
Members Start End
Jill Burgess 19.10.2012 18.10.2018
Gareth Evans 01.04.2015 31.03.2021
Michaela Jones 01.10.2017 30.09.2023
Mike Lewis 01.10.2017 30.09.2023
Margaret Williams 01.04.2015 31.03.2021

4. Term of Office - Community / Town Council Member of the Standards 
Committee

4.1 The term of office shall be no more than 4 years or until the Ordinary 
Election for the Community Council of which the Community Councillor is a 
member, whichever is the shorter.  They may be re-appointed once.

4.2 A Community / Town Council member shall not take part in the proceedings of 
the Standards Committee when matters relating to their Community / Town 
Council are being considered.

Appointment TermsCommunity / Town Council 
Member Start End
Philip Crayford* 05.10.2012 04.05.2017

Re-appointed LGE.05.2022

Page 8



5. Meetings of the Standards Committee

5.1 The Standards Committee met four times during the period as follows:

7 July 2017 12 January 2018
13 October 2017 20 April 2018

6. Detail of the Work undertaken by the Standards Committee

6.1 The following paragraphs set out the work carried out by the Standards 
Committee during the reporting period.

6.2 Model Local Resolution Protocol for Community and Town Councils. 

The Committee considered the Model Local Resolution Protocol for 
Community and Town Councils that had been produced by One Voice 
Wales.  The Monitoring Officer advised the Committee that the Public 
Services Ombudsman for Wales was supportive of a Community and Town 
Council Local Resolution Protocol having widely supported the Councillor 
Dispute Protocol some years ago. 

 On behalf of the Standards Committee a letter was written to Community 
and Town Councils recommending that they adopt a Local Resolution 
process. 

Community and Town Councils were asked to feed back to the Standards 
Committee and 18 out of 24 Community and Town Councils have since 
adopted the protocol.

6.3 Requests for Dispensation

The Committee considered a number of requests for dispensation from a 
number of Councillors.

6.4 Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW) Annual Report and 
Annual Letter 2016-2017

The Committee discussed the report which set out performance over the 
year including both complaints about public service providers as well as 
code of conduct complaints

The Committee noted that the PSOW had found the number of code of 
conduct complaints decreasing by 14% encouraging. The majority of 
complaints received during 16-17 related to matters of promotion of equality 
and respect which accounted for 37% of complaints made. The Committee 
also noted that  during 16-17 no PSOW complaint of breach of the code by 
a councillor was referred to the Standards Committee or Adjudication Panel 
for Wales and all were closed after initial consideration save one which was 
discontinued. The Committee would continue to monitor the figures for 
Swansea over the next few years to ensure that an upward trend did not 
arise.

Page 9



The Committee had regular briefings from the Monitoring Officer on cases 
which the PSOW had dealt with and which were reported in either the 
PSOW Casebook or the Adjudication Panel for Wales publications. In 
addition, the Monitoring Officer was asked to liaise with the PSOW to 
establish whether additional information in relation to certain cases could 
be provided to the Standards Committee.  

6.5. Annual Meeting with Political Group Leaders, Chairs of Committees 
and Chief Executive

The Committee commenced their discussions with two of the Political 
Group Leaders at its 20 April 2018 meeting.  The meetings had been 
delayed due to the Local Government Elections in May 2017 and to allow 
Councillors to settle into their new roles. 

6.6. Complaints of Breach of the Code of Conduct

6.6.1 During the period 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018 the following matters were 
reported to the Standards Committee for information.  

a) Complaints made but not investigated by the Omb
[...]
nce equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 
characteristic and those who do not.

 Foster good relations between people who share a protected 
characteristic and those who do not.

Our Equality Impact Assessment process ensures that we have paid due 
regard to the above. 

8.2 There are no equality and engagement implications associated with this 
report.

9. Financial Implications

9.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report.

10. Legal Implications

10.1 There are no legal implications associated with this report.

Background Papers: None.

Appendices: None.

Page 11



Report of the Monitoring Officer  

Standards Committee – 20 July 2018

R (Harvey) v Ledbury Town Council

Purpose: To update the Standards Committee on a recent High 
Court decision which sets out how a council should deal 
with a complaint against a councillor.

Report Author: Tracey Meredith

Finance Officer: Ben Smith

Legal Officer: Tracey Meredith

Access to Services Officer: Rhian Millar

For Information

1. Background

1.1 Councillor Harvey had served as a Ledbury Town Councillor since 
2011.The town clerk and deputy town clerk brought a grievance 
alleging that Councillor Harvey had bullied, intimidated and harassed 
staff. 

1.2 Rather than refer under the Code of Conduct process under the 
Localism Act 2011 it was dealt with under the grievance procedure. 
Councillor Harvey was not happy and self-referred as a Code of 
Conduct complaint to the Monitoring Officer of Herefordshire Council. 
Notwithstanding that referral the town council proceeded with the 
grievance and found against Councillor Harvey. It further imposed 
sanctions namely that the Councillor could not serve on any committee, 
sub-committee or outside body and that all correspondence from her 
had to go via the Mayor. 

1.3 Meanwhile the Monitoring Officer instructed an independent 
investigator who found that there was no breach of the Code of 
Conduct and consequently the Moni
[...]
 not rationally connected with the objective or 
compliant with minimum intrusion or fair balance indicators in that the 
complaints derived from two people only, one of whom had now left; 

iv) The LA and all bodies affiliated to the Council be informed of the actions taken 
by the Council:  again all three issues seem open to question. 

181. I would therefore be minded to conclude, if the issue arose on the basis of unchallenged 
findings of bullying, that the action decided on was unreasonable and disproportionate. 

182. As regards the LA conclusion under the Code proceedings, this may not offer the silver 
bullet contended for by Cllr Harvey, but it does in my judgment constitute a factor 
which should have been taken into account before any action was taken, as calling the 
Standing Committee decision into question and potentially as relevant to the question 
of fair balance. 

183. Accordingly it follows from my conclusions above that the decision of 11 May 2017 to 
continue and enlarge the prohibitions imposed in 2016 must be quashed and that the 
Claimant is entitled to declaratory relief. 

 

Page 52



Report of the Monitoring Officer  

Standards Committee – 20 July 2018

Code of Conduct Casebook

Purpose: To update the Standards Committee on the 
Ombudsman’s Code of Conduct Casebook

Report Author: Tracey Meredith

Finance Officer: Ben Smith

Legal Officer: Tracey Meredith

Access to Services Officer: Rhian Millar

For Information

1. Background

1.1 The Public Service Ombudsman for Wales has published a Code of 
Conduct Casebook for the period January to March 2018 – Issue 16 
May 2018, which is attached at Appendix A.

2. Equality and Engagement Implications

There are no equality and engagement implications associated with 
this report.  

3. Legal Implications

There are no legal implications associated with this report.  

4. Financial Implications

There are no financial implications.  

Background Papers: None

Appendices:  Appendix A – Code of
[...]
ct.  The Ombudsman considered the general confusion amongst councillors 
and the fact that the Councillor presence had no bearing on the Council’s unanimous opposition to 
the application.

The Ombudsman concluded that there was evidence suggestive of a breach of paragraphs 11(1) 
and 14(1)(a)(ii) of the Code.  Whilst the Ombudsman was concerned at the apparent confusion 
amongst councillors generally in respect of personal interests, he considered that additional train-Page 58



ing would address this.  On balance, the Ombudsman concluded that although the Councillor 
may have breached two paragraphs of the Code, there were mitigating circumstances and so no 
further action was necessary.

6

Page 59



7

Referred to Standards Committee 
There are no summaries in relation to this finding 

Page 60



8

Referred to Adjudication Panel for Wales

There are no summaries in relation to this finding

Page 61



9

More information 

We value any comments or feedback you may have regarding The Code of Conduct Casebook. We
would also be happy to answer any queries you may have regarding its contents. Any such
correspondence can be emailed to Matthew.Aplin@ombudsman-wales.org.uk or sent to the following 
address:

Public Services Ombudsman for Wales
1 Ffordd yr Hen Gae
Pencoed
CF35 5LJ

Tel: 0300 790 0203
Fax: 01656 641199

e-mail: ask@ombudsman-wales.org.uk (general enquiries)

Follow us on Twitter: @OmbudsmanWales

Further information about the service offered by the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales can also
be found at www.ombudsman-wales.org.uk

Page 62

mailto:Matthew.Aplin%40ombudsman-wales.org.uk?subject=
https://twitter.com/OmbudsmanWales


Report of the Monitoring Officer

Standards Committee – 20 July 2018

Breach of Code of Conduct - Complaints made to the Public Services Ombudsman for 
Wales (PSOW).

The committee is advised of the following decisions by the PSOW in relation to allegations that Local Authority and Community and 
Town councillors have breached the Code of Conduct.  

Name of 
Council / 

Councillor

Name of 
Complainant

Ombudsman 
Reference

Complaint 
Date 

Result of Investigation and date or the current 
situation

Mumbles 
Community 

Council

Member of the 
Public

201707631 March 2018 Ombudsman not Investigating - insufficient 
evidence to substantiate the complaint.

Gorseinon 
Town Council

Member of the 
Public

16394/
201708100

2 Nov 2017 Ombudsman not Investigating - insufficient evidence 
to substantiate the complaint.

Gorseinon 
Town Council

Member of the 
Public

2018/00253 18 March 
2018 & 4 
April 2018

Ombudsman not Investigating - insufficient evidence 
to suggest that the Councillor has breached the 

Code.

P
age 63

A
genda Item

 10


	Agenda
	5 Minutes.
	7 Standards Committee Annual Report 2017-2018.
	Standards Committee Annual Report 2017-2018 (Final)

	8 Report on R (Harvey) v Ledbury Town Council.
	Harvey v Ledbury

	9 Code of Conduct Casebook.
	Code-of-Conduct-Casebook-Eng-Issue-16-May-2018

	10 Breach of Code of Conduct - Complaints made to the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW).



Minutes of the meeting


City and County of Swansea

Minutes of the Standards Committee

Committee Room 5 - Guildhall, Swansea 

Friday, 20 July 2018 at 10.00 am

Present:  

Councillor(s)
L G Thomas

Co-opted Member(s) Co-opted Member(s) Co-opted Member(s)
Gareth Evans
Margaret Williams

Michaela Jones Mike Lewis

Community / Town Council Rep:
Philip Crayford

Officer(s)
Huw Evans Head of Democratic Services
Allison Lowe Democratic Services Officer
Tracey Meredith Head of Legal, Democratic Services & Business 

Intelligence

Apologies for Absence
Councillor(s): J A Hale and M B Lewis
Independent Member(s): J Burgess

1 Election of Chair for the Municipal Year 2018-2019.

Resolved that Jill Burgess be elected Chair of the Standards Committee for the 
Municipal Year 2018-2019.

2 Election of Vice Chair for the Municipal Year 2018-2019.

Resolved that Margaret Williams be elected Vice Chair of the Standards Committee 
for the Municipal Year 2018-2019.

Margaret Williams (Vice Chair) Presided

3 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.

In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City & County of Swansea 
no interests were declared.



Minutes of the Standards Committee (20.07.2018) Cont’d

4 Minutes.

Resolved that the Minutes of the Standards Committee held on 20 April 2018 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.

5 Annual Meeting with Political Group Leaders, Chairs of Committees and Chief 
Executive.

The Vice Chair reported that each year the Standards Committee invited each 
Political Group Leader, the Chief Executive and a selection of Chairs to attend the 
Committee to seek their understanding and opinions on the work of the Committee.

Due to the Local Government Elections 2017 and there being a new influx of 
Councillors, the invitations were delayed to allow Councillors to settle into their new 
role.

The themes for discussion, which had been circulated in advance were as follows:

1) Do you consider that it is still appropriate to have a Code of Conduct in Wales, 
which applies to all councillors and co-opted members?

2) What do you understand the role of the Standards Committee to be?

3) Is there any work you feel the Standards Committee should be undertaking 
over the next year?

4) How can Political Group Leaders / Committee Chairs promote standards and 
good governance through Leadership?

5) How can the Standards Committee become more active in promoting ethical 
conduct among Councillors / Co-opted Members?

6) The Ombudsman, Adjudication Panel for Wales and the High Court has taken 
a view on politicians (and in some cases senior officers) having a “thick skin” 
and on political banter being part of the political landscape. What are your 
own views and how would you as a Political Group Leader ensure that the line 
is not crossed?

7) What are your views on the Authority’s Code of Conduct training?  How could 
it be improved so as to raise the ethical standards of Councillors / Co-opted 
Members?

8) Training for Councillors / Co-opted Members is vitally important.  How can the 
Standards Committee tackle those that do not see training as important?

9) The Authority’s Internal Dispute Resolution Process (IDRP)(Cllr v Cllr) has not 
yet been utilised. In the event of a dispute will you be encouraging your party 
to use the process? Do you consider the lack of referrals to the IDRP 
demonstrates that councillors are behaving within the Code?



Minutes of the Standards Committee (20.07.2018) Cont’d

10) What is the future role of the Standards Committee?

The Vice Chair welcomed Councillors Peter Black, Chair of Democratic Services 
Committee and Penny Matthews, Chair of General and Statutory Licensing 
Committee to the meeting.  They outlined the following:

 Both felt that it was still appropriate to have a Code of Conduct in Wales that 
applies to all Councillors and Co-Opted Members;

 They stated the role of the Standards Committee was to police the Code of 
Conduct and to promote and safeguard the integrity of Councillors and its 
staff;

 Cllr P Matthews Suggested that the Standards Committee could consider 
looking at the Community & Town Councils;

 Most Group Leaders spend a considerable amount of time dealing with 
disciplinary matters and most will try to resolve any relevant issues through 
good governance;

 Group Leaders/Chairs can promote standards and good governance through 
leading by example, via good decision making and being open and 
transparent;

 They were not aware of any unethical conduct amongst Councillors / Co-
Opted Members;

 Agreed with the view of the PSOW that those in the Political arena do need a 
thick skin.  Many have strong views and occasionally some can cross the line 
but those that overstep the mark should be dealt with appropriately by the 
PSOW;

 Code of Conduct training is excellent, however suggested that  refresher 
training be held for Councillors in relation to declaration of interests;

 Also suggested that on-line training or more interactive training be developed 
as training delivered via a powerpoint presentation can be dis-engaging for 
Councillors;

 Discussed compulsory training for those on Licensing Committee or Planning 
Committee and the difficulties for making other training deemed as 
compulsory;

 Cllr P Black suggested that Councillors could also be provided with certain 
“skills” training such as how to scrutinise / interrogate documents or how to 
manage a Councillors’ workload;

 Agreed that the lack of referrals to the PSOW demonstrated that Councillors 
were behaving within the Code, however it was unclear where Councillors 
could find details of the Internal Dispute Resolution Protocol;

The Vice Chair thanked both Councillors for attending.

6 Standards Committee Annual Report 2017-2018.

The Head of Democratic Services outlined the Standards Committee Annual Report 
2017-2018.

The report sets out the work of the Standards Committee during 2017-2018.



Minutes of the Standards Committee (20.07.2018) Cont’d

The Head of Democratic Services stated that he would like to include an additional 
paragraph in the report in order to outline information in relation to the Authority not 
having to utilise the Local Resolution Protocol for Councillors. 

Resolved that:

1) An additional paragraph be inserted to outline information relating to the Local 
Dispute Resolution Protocol for Councillors;

2) The report be forwarded to Council for information.

7 Report on R (Harvey) v Ledbury Town Council.

The Monitoring Officer presented a “for information” report to update the Standards 
Committee on a recent High Court decision which sets out how a council should deal 
with a complaint against a councillor.

The case related to a Councillor who had served as a Ledbury Town Councillor since 
2011.  

Resolved that the report be noted.

8 Code of Conduct Casebook.

The Monitoring Officer updated the Committee on the latest Public Services 
Ombudsman for Wales Code of Conduct Casebook.

The latest issue – Issue 16 May 2018 covered the period January to March 2018 and 
was attached at Appendix A.

Resolved that 

1) The report be noted;
2) The report be circulated to all Councillors.

9 Breach of Code of Conduct - Complaints made to the Public Services 
Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW).

The Monitoring Officer advised the Committee of the decisions made by the Public 
Services Ombudsman for Wales in relation to allegations that Local Authority and 
Community Town Councillors had breached the Code of Conduct.

Resolved that the report be noted.

10 Standards Conference Wales 2018. (Verbal)

The Monitoring Officer reported that the Standards Conference Wales 2018 would 
be held at Aberystwyth University on Friday, 14 September 2018.  The invitation 
allowed up to 4 delegates which would include the Monitoring Officer or Deputy 
Monitoring Officer.



Minutes of the Standards Committee (20.07.2018) Cont’d

Several Co-Opted Members expressed an interest in attending.  

Resolved that the Democratic Services Officer email the Co-Opted Members to 
agree attendance.

11 Workplan 2018-2019. (Verbal)

The Head of Democratic Services stated that the interviews with Group Leaders, 
Chairs and Chief Executive would continue for the next few meetings.  The Leader of 
the Council had accepted the invitation to attend the next meeting.

Resolved that the Chief Executive also be invited to attend the next meeting.

The meeting ended at 11.30 am

Chair


